
   1 | P a g e  

SKEENA-QUEEN CHARLOTTE REGIONAL DISTRICT 
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING (BUDGET)  

AMENDED AGENDA 
222 1st Avenue West, Prince Rupert, BC 

Saturday, January 24, 2015  
10:00 A.M. 

 
 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER   
 
2. CONSIDERATION OF AGENDA (additions/deletions) 
 
3. BOARD MINUTES & BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES 
 
  
 None 
 

 
- 

 
4. STANDING COMMITTEE/COMMISSION MINUTES – BUSINESS ARISING 
 
 
 None 
 

 
- 

 
5. DELEGATIONS 
 
  
 None 
 

 
- 

 
6. FINANCE 
 
 
 Round 1 of the draft 2015 – 2019 Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional 
 District (SQCRD) Financial Plan was distributed to the Board and is 
 available on the SQCRD website. 
 

 
- 

 
7. CORRESPONDENCE 
 

Add: 
7.1 Port Clements Historical Society – 2015 Annual Grant 
 
Add: 
7.2 Prince Rupert City & Regional Archives – 2015 Budget 
 
Add: 
7.3 Haida Gwaii Museum – Operating Assistance Request for 2015 
 
Add:  
7.4 Vancouver Island Regional Library – Library Budget to Levy Members 

 

Pg a-d 
 
 

Pg e-h 
 
 

Pg i-l 
 
 

Pg m-n 

 



Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District Special (Budget) Board Meeting Agenda             January 24, 2015 
 

   2 | P a g e  

8. REPORTS / RESOLUTIONS 
 

8.1 J. Robb, Treasurer – Budget Overview 2015 
 
8.2 J. Robb, Treasurer – Support Service Allocation 2015 

Pg 1-14 
 

Pg 15-16 

 
9. FINANCIAL PLANS’ REVIEW 
 
 
9.1 Administration - Function [110]  
 
9.2 Islands Solid Waste - Function [310 - 319] 
 
9.3 Regional Recycling (Mainland) - Function [340] 
 
9.4 Electoral Area Administration – Function [120] 
 
9.5 Electoral Area E Administration - Function [121] 
 
9.6 Elections – Function [130] 
 
9.7 Grant-in-Aid (All) – Function [170] 
 
9.8 Grant-in-Aid Area A – Function [171] 
 
9.9 Grant-in-Aid Area C – Function [172] 
 
9.10 Grant-in-Aid Area D – Function [173] 
 
9.11 Grant-in-Aid Area E – Function [174] 
 
9.12 Member Municipality Debt – Function [190] 
 
9.13 Sandspit Fire – Function [210] 
 
9.14 Emergency Programming – Areas A & C – Function [220] 
 
9.15 Emergency Programming – Area D – Function [227] 
 
9.16 Emergency Programming – Area E – Function [229] 
 
9.17 Regional Solid Waste – Function [330] 
 
9.18 Rural Land-Use Planning – Function [510] 
 
9.19 Economic Development – Function [570] 
 
9.20 Prince Rupert Regional Archives – Function [710] 
 
9.21 North Pacific Cannery – Function [715] 
 
 

 
Budget P 1-11 

 
Budget P 53-73 

 
Budget P 76-86 

 
Budget P 12-15 

 
Budget P 16-18 

 
Budget P 19-21 

 
Budget P 22-24 
 
Budget P 25-27 

 
Budget P 28-30 

 
Budget P 31-33 

 
Budget P 34-36 

 
Budget P 37-38 

 
Budget P 39-42 

 
Budget P 43-45 
 
Budget P 46-48 

 
Budget P 49-52 

 
Budget P 74-75 

 
Budget P 87-91 

 
Budget P 92-94 

 
Budget P 95-97 

 
Budget P 98-

100 
 



Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District Special (Budget) Board Meeting Agenda             January 24, 2015 
 

   3 | P a g e  

9.22 Haida Gwaii Museum – Function [720] 
 
 
9.23 Vancouver Island Regional Library – Function [725] 
 
 
 
9.24 Haida Gwaii Recreation – Function [730] 
 
 
9.25 Sandspit Community Hall – Function [735] 
 
 
9.26 Mainland Recreation Area A – Function [751] 
 
 
9.27 Mainland Recreation Area C – Function [752] 
 
 
9.28 Sandspit Water – Function [810] 
 
 
9.29 Feasibility Studies – Function [901] 
 
 
9.30 Oona River Telephone – Function [950] 

Budget P 101-
103 

 
Budget P 104-

106 
 
 

Budget P 107-
109 

 
Budget P 110-

112 
 

Budget P 113-
115  

 
Budget P 116-

118 
 

Budget P 119-
123 

 
Budget P 124-

126 
 

Budget P 127-
129 

 
10. OLD BUSINESS 
 
 
 None 

 
- 
 

 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
 None 
 

 
- 

 
12. PUBLIC INPUT 
 
  



Skeena-Queen Charlotte Regional District Special (Budget) Board Meeting Agenda             January 24, 2015 
 

   4 | P a g e  

13. IN-CAMERA 
  
 
 None. 
 

 
- 

 
14. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

NEXT MEETING: 
Special Board Meeting (Budget) to be held at 

222 1st Avenue West on 
Saturday, February 21, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. 



LATE ITEM 7.1

a



b



c



d



LATE ITEM 7.2

e



f



g



h



LATE ITEM 7.3

i



j



k



l



LATE ITEM 7.4

m



n



 

1 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

 
 
  BOARD REPORT – SPECIAL MEETING (BUDGET) 
 
 

 
DATE:  January 24th, 2015  
 
FROM:  Jennifer Robb, Treasurer 
 
SUBJECT:  Budget Overview 2015 
 

 
Summary: 

The majority of the 2015 Budget is status quo.  Many of the functions listed in this budget have not 

changed significantly since the prior year.  Staff continues to focus on financial sustainability.  Ensuring 

that the SQCRD has adequate reserves and sustainable levels of taxation will be an area of focus going 

forward as many potential large projects are on the horizon. 

The R1 budget includes an overall tax increase of 0.3% or $4,624.  For Round 1, staff have carried 

forward some surplus amounts to pay for special projects.  However as staff are looking for direction on 

the larger surplus amounts, they have not been brought into the 2015 R1 Budget.  There are also some 

minor accounting entries need to be made for year end and these will be reflected in the R2 budget. 

For this first budget review staff have made minor refinements to the administration recovery allocation 

and have adjusted expenses if they were out of line with 2014 actuals.  For more detail on the 

Administration allocation (Support Staff Allocation) please refer to the staff report for more details.  In 

addition, grants-in lieu have been adjusted to 2014 actual levels. Please note that the retroactive PILT 

payment from the Prince Rupert Port Authority has significantly increased the levels of PILTS on the 

services that the City of Prince Rupert participates in.  For these services, staff has remained 

conservative for the 2015 budget.  

BC Assessment data (Completed Roll) has shown some large shifts in valuations.  Therefore, it is 

important to keep in mind how that valuation reflects in terms of participation ratio.   

Staff encourage the Board to use this time to discuss strategic options and priorities they would like to 

be reflected in the budget.  Likewise, if the Board has any concerns, staff can use this time before Round 

2 to bring back additional options or analysis. 

 

 

  

1

ITEM 8.1



 

2 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Budgets: 

Department 110 – Administration  

2014 – The administration department has a large surplus for 2014.  Currently it is estimated to be 

approximately $85,000.  This surplus is largely due to unforeseen staff changes.  This had a trickle-down 

effect on expense accounts as not only wages were under budget, but also benefits, staff travel and 

training.   

In addition, savings were seen in Professional Fees as a number of items budgeted for did not take place.  

This included amounts budgeted for strategic planning, HR consulting and additional audit services. 

On the revenue side, revenues were higher than anticipated in Grant in Lieu of Taxes and Investment 

Income.  Grant in Lieu of Taxes was significantly higher than anticipated due to the one-time retroactive 

PILT payment to the City of Prince Rupert from the Prince Rupert Port Authority. 

There were a number of areas where this department was over budget.  Primarily these were 

unforeseen expenses such as in moving and recruitment.   

2015 – This budget has been adjusted for inflation in some of the line items such as wages, benefits and 

utilities.   

Overall taxation for this function has decreased by 4.4% or $15,008.  This decrease is largely due to 

staffing changes and decrease in rent. 

Revenues have been adjusted accordingly.  Support service recovery has been adjusted to reflect the 

staffing changes.  As well, the new office space does not generate any rental revenue.  Staff have 

adjusted the investment income but caution against raising it any higher. 

The budgeted amount for Director Remuneration (as per Bylaw 537) increased by the BC CPI rate for 

2014. 

Increases have been made in Computer Maintenance ($10,500), Professional Fees ($42,250), Legal 

Services ($4,000) and Meeting expenses ($2,350).  The large increases include replacement of the 

server, a comprehensive strategic planning session as well as a Marketing & Brand initiative project 

partially funded by NDIT.  Staff will be bringing forward a detailed report on this project before R2 of the 

budget. 

Staff have carried forward surplus from 2014 to fund the Marketing and Brand initiative project 

($35,000) in Professional fees as this are considered one-time events (not ongoing in nature). 

Cost savings have been made in the following areas: Staff Wages ($30,000), Rent ($25,600) Utilities 

($5,000) and Janitorial ($1,320). 

2



 

3 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Please note: The 2015 budget is balanced but the remainder of the 2014 surplus has not been brought 

into the 2015 R1 budget.  Options for this surplus could be used to fund reserves or a rate stabilization 

account or a combination of the two.  Staff is seeking Board direction on the remaining 2015 surplus. 

2016 to 2019 – The subsequent years include an inflationary factor. No other significant changes have 

been made. 

Staff Recommendations:  Staff is seeking board direction on the budget. 

 

Department 120 - Electoral Areas  

2014 – Estimated surplus for this function is $35,000 for 2014. The most significant cost savings are due 

to the MIMC Grant not being paid ($23,000) and the Legal Services allowance ($5,000) not being used.  

2015 – This budget represents an overall tax decrease of 5.24% or $5,310.  

Although the full budget was not used for Director Travel in 2014, it is common practice to budget for 

attendance at all meetings. 

The prior year surplus has not yet been brought into the budget.  Staff suggest either a contribution to 

reserves or rate stabilization. 

2015 to 2018 – The subsequent years include an inflationary factor.  No other significant changes have 

been made. 

Staff Recommendations:  Staff is seeking board direction on the budget. 

 

Department 121 – Electoral Area ‘E’ Administration  

This department represents the portion of the MIMSC Administrative Grant to be funded independently 

by Electoral Area ‘E’. 

 

As staff are to be taking over the accounting functions for MIMSC, a line by line budget has been 

attempted.  However, at the time of writing this report, staff have not received any detailed budget or 

financial information from MIMSC. 

 

 Staff Recommendations:  Staff is seeking board direction on the Electoral Area ‘E’ Administration 

budget. 

 

 

 

3



 

4 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Department 130 - Elections  

2014 – As 2014 was an election year, the actuals reflect the transfer from funds set aside each year to 

minimize large tax swings.  Funds which were previously set aside ($15,000) were used to offset costs 

related to election expenses.   

 

In addition, this budget includes a recovery for a portion of the referendum costs to be charged to the 

Sandspit Community Hall Service as it was administered in conjunction with the election. 

 

2015 – This budget represents an overall tax decrease of $2,700 or 34%.  As elections are held every 4 

years instead of 3, fewer funds are needed to be set aside each year in preparation of the next election. 

2016 to 2019 – The subsequent years include the requisition amount of $5,000 each year to cover 

potential cost increases for the next election. 

 

 Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Elections be approved as presented to Round 3. 

 

Department 170 – Grant in Aid  

This department contributes $2,400 a year towards the Prince Rupert Transition House.   

 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Grant in Aid be approved as presented to Round 3. 

 

Department 171 – Grant in Aid – Area A  

This department contributes $660 a year to the Dodge Cove Harbour Authority for Solid Waste Removal.   

 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Grant in Aid – Area A be approved as presented to 

Round 3. 

 

Department 172 – Grant in Aid – Area C  

2014 – The maximum funding was requisitioned in 2014 and is currently set aside for future use. 

 

2015 – The tax requisition has been held stable at $1,400.  All funds are set aside for future use and may 

be used to fund a project such as the helipad lights.   

 

Staff Recommendations:  Staff is seeking direction regarding this budget. 

 

4



 

5 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Department 173 – Grant in Aid – Area D  

This department contributes $1,500 a year towards maintaining Jungle Beach facilities.   

 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Grant in Aid – Area D be approved as presented to 

Round 3. 

 

Department 174 – Grant in Aid – Area E  

2014 – Previously this department contributed $4,000 a year towards operations in Electoral Area E.  

Costs were split between Sandspit Hall Insurance ($2,800) and Sandspit Community Society Grant 

($1,000).  As the grant was not paid in 2014, a small surplus remains. 

 

2015 – As a new service (Sandspit Community Hall, Function 735) was created to fund the hall, staff is 

seeking direction regarding this function. 

 

Staff Recommendations:  Staff is seeking direction regarding this budget. 

 

Department 190 - Municipal Debt Service  

This service is a direct recovery of the debt service costs related to member municipality borrowing.  All 

costs are recovered directly from the municipalities. There is no recovery for administration costs for 

this service.   

 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Municipal Debt Service be approved as presented to  

Round 3. 

 

Department 210 - Sandspit Volunteer Fire Department  

This service has reached its taxation limit of $27,500. As this service has reached its taxation limit, the 

grant is adjusted accordingly to balance the budget. 

2014 – The operating grant was not paid out in 2014 as staff did not receive any financial information 

from the SVFD.  This is in line with the Accountability Policy for RD Committees & Commissions which 

was adopted in 2013. 

2015 – Staff have adjusted the grant to reflect the funds held from 2014.  Both the prior year grant and 

the current year grant may be paid in 2015 provided the proper documentation is submitted to staff.  At 

the time of writing this report, staff have not received any financial or budget information. 

5



 

6 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for SVFD be referred to the next Round of budget 

discussions. Staff will continue to contact the SVFD for up to date financial information. 

 

Department 220 – Emergency Program Areas A & C  

This department contributes $5,000 a year towards the cost of emergency planning.  Funds are available 

for any suitable costs towards emergency planning activities. 

2014 – Total surplus of $15,374. 

2015 – Taxation remains steady at $5,000.   

 

2015 to 2018 – The subsequent years continue the $5,000 contribution per year towards emergency 

planning. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Emergency Program Areas A & C be approved as 

presented. 

 

 

Department 225 – Emergency Program Area D  

This department contributes $5,000 a year towards the cost of emergency planning for Electoral Area D.  

Funds are available for any suitable costs towards emergency planning.  At the time of writing this 

report, staff have made several inquiries with E-Comm regarding 911 service, however we have not yet 

received accurate cost estimates at the time of writing this report.  Staff anticipate having more details 

in time for Round 2. 

2014 – Total surplus of $29,095.   

 

2015 – Taxation remains steady at $5,000. 

2016 to 2019 – The subsequent years continue the $5,000 contribution per year towards emergency 

planning. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Emergency Program Area D be approved referred to 

Round 2 of the budget. 

 

 

Department 225 – Emergency Program Area E  

This department contributes $10,000 a year towards the cost of emergency planning for Electoral Area 

D.  Funds are available for any suitable costs towards emergency planning. At the time of writing this 

report, staff have made several inquiries with E-Comm regarding 911 service, however we have not yet 

6



 

7 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

received any cost estimates at the time of writing this report.  Staff anticipate having more details in 

time for Round 2. 

2014 – Total surplus of $33,914.   

 

2015 –Taxation has been held constant at $10,000.  There are some minor budget adjustments to reflect 

the actual costs in 2014 (Meeting expenses, Advertising, Staff travel).  $2,000 has been budgeted in the 

Permits & Licenses as there are potential changes to the Sandspit Emergency Evacuation Area. 

2016 to 2019 – The subsequent years continue the $10,000 contribution per year towards emergency 

planning. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Emergency Program Area E be approved as presented. 

 

 

Department 310 - 319 – Islands Waste Management   

In order to better show the true cost of the components that make up the total cost of Islands Solid 

Waste Service, this budget is split into the following functions: 

310 – General 

311 – Recycling 

313 – Hauling 

315 – Transfer Station 

317 – Landfill 

319 – Collection 

 

2014 – There is a large surplus for 2014 ($130,000).    This is primarily due additional revenues in Tipping 

Fees as project such as the Masset Barracks are being demolished. 

2015 – Staff is pleased to present the ISW budget with taxes remaining steady at $140,000.  Therefore 

the R1 budget has no increase in taxation.  

However, there are a number of areas to note: 

1) The budgeted amount for Landfill Closure Costs ($62,000) has been split into two accounts.  The 

Landfill Reserve contribution is budgeted under department 310 - General while the funding of 

the Landfill Closure Liability remains under department 317 – Landfill. 

2) The excavator lease has been paid in full. 

3) Surplus has been brought in to offset costs for the excavator repairs ($25,000), Bin funding 

($18,000), and road access to a portion of the landfill ($25,000). 

4) The solid waste collection contract is up for renewal this year.  At this time, no allowance cost 

increases has been made. 

7



 

8 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

In addition, the accumulated surplus has not been brought into the 2015 budget.  As it is a significant 

amount, staff are suggesting a combination of a contribution to reserves and rate stabilization. 

2016 to 2019 – Inflationary increases have been included for wages, utilities and fuel.  Replacement Bins 

have been budgeted 1 each year.   

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for the Island Solid Waste Management Service be referred 

to the next round of budget discussions. 

 

Department 330 - Regional Waste Management  

2014 – This service used the outstanding surplus through community education and outreach.  

2015 – The budget has been reduced to zero.  

2016 to 2019 – Not applicable.   

Staff Recommendations:  That the Regional Waste Management Budget be received as presented. 

 

Department 340 - Mainland Recycling   

2014 – On budget for 2014.  Staff will provide a verbal update at the budget meeting. 

2015 – Taxation levels have decreased by $605 or 0.27% mainly due to a large increase in revenues. 

The Kitimat-Stikine Agreement has just taken effect increasing revenues by $45,000.  Staff is taking a 

conservative estimate and will watch this revenue closely.  Staff also have more experience with the 

MMBC revenues and expenses.  These accounts have been adjusted accordingly.  Again, staff are taking 

a conservative view in terms of revenues and expenses in this department. 

There is a need for a new cube van at the recycling depot.  For the R1 budget this is being partially 

funded by current year revenues and the remainder from an MFA lease.  However, if revenues exceed 

expectations, the cube van could potentially be funded from current year revenues and equipment 

reserves. 

In addition, an allowance for renovations has been included for the Office space at the depot.  This has 

been funded from the Building Reserve. 

2016 to 2019 – The financial plan continues to be adjusted for inflationary increases.  Please note that 

the debenture debt used to purchase the Regional Recycling Building will be paid out in 2016.  In 

addition, the last payment for the Baler lease is in early 2018. 

8



 

9 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for the Mainland Recycling Service be referred to the next 

round of budget discussions. 

 

Department 510 - Rural Land Use Planning  

2014 – The estimated surplus for 2014 is $25,000. This function hired a Planning Intern in May.  As a 

result, Staff Salaries and Wages was over budget, although this was offset completely by the grant 

funding in the line item “Grants Conditional”.  The planning intern was able to start working on various 

planning projects and building capacity for the department, therefore the following areas were over 

budget:  Staff Travel ($4,000), Professional Fees ($2,500) and Office Supplies ($2,400).  These overages 

were offset by the savings in Contract services ($43,000).   

2015 – The tax requisition has been increased by 3.9% or $1,627.   

Increased costs for 2015 are in the areas of Staff Salaries and Wages ($44,690) to reflect the second year 

of the planning internship.  Also, project costs for the Area A & C OCP have been grouped together in 

Professional Fees for simplicity.  Total costs for this project in 2015 are estimated at $80,000.   

Both of these cost increases are offset by grant funding as seen in the line item “Grants Conditional” 

which shows revenues of $120,000 ($40,000 Internship & $80,000 OCP). 

Adjustments have been made to the individual line items to reflect the work plan for 2015 as this 

function works towards improving the mapping and planning resources at the SQCRD. 

2016 to 2019 – The financial plan focusses on building capacity towards a full-time planner in addition to 

full GIS and mapping capabilities.  

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for the Planning Service be referred to the next round of 

budget discussions. 

 

Department 570 - Economic Development  

2014 – The Regional District had budgeted for a grant from NDIT in the amount of $35,000 which was 

split between the Misty Isles Economic Development Society (MIEDS) and the Mainland Electoral Areas 

(A & C).  Grant funding was increased to $50,000 in mid-2014.  This has resulted in an increase of grant 

funding to MIEDS ($25,000), plus the eligible costs for Areas A & C ($4,700).   

The surplus carried forward is from 2013 and is earmarked for Electoral Areas A & C. 

2015 –The budget is presented with a continued split between MIEDS ($25,000) and the Mainland 

Electoral Areas ($25,000).   

9



 

10 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

2016 to 2019 - The financial plan is presented with no changes for the subsequent years. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for the Economic Development service be approved as 

presented. 

 

Department 710 - Prince Rupert Regional Archives  

2014 – The 2014 budget included a grant of $75,100 to the archives.  The retroactive GILT from the City 

of Prince Rupert resulted in a surplus of $4,000. 

2015 – The grant requested has been increased to $77,760.  This represents a 3.8% increase ($2,600) to 

the grant and a similar increase to taxation. The surplus from 2014 has been carried forward. 

2016 to 2019 – The financial plan has been presented with the increase continued throughout the 

subsequent years. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for the Prince Rupert Regional Archives be approved as 

presented to Round 3.  

 

Department 715 - North Pacific Cannery (Port Edward Historical Society)  

2014 – The 2014 budget allowed for a grant of $100,000.  The retroactive GILT payment has resulted in 

an increased surplus, which is carried forward to 2015. 

2015 – The 2015 budget is status quo.  However, as the prior year surplus has been brought into the 

2014 budget, taxes have decreased by 4.5% or $4,000.  The breakdown of taxation is as follows: 

2015 Budget $       90,721 
 

   Apportionment 
  City of Prince Rupert $  36,288.40 

 District of Port Edward $  36,288.40 
 Area A $  13,145.07 72.4% 

Area C $    4,999.13 27.6% 

 
$  90,721.00 

 

   2016 to 2019 – The financial plan includes a continuation of the grant for the subsequent four years.  

However, the Board may wish to conduct a service review in 2015 to determine if this function is more 

suitable to be administered directly through the District of Port Edward.  This would eliminate any 

unnecessary tax burden on the Mainland Electoral Areas as well as the city of Prince Rupert. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the Budget for the North Pacific Cannery be approved as presented. 

 

10



 

11 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Department 720 - Haida Gwaii Museum & Arts Council Contributions 

2014 – A surplus of $3,300.   

2015 – The budget is primarily status quo with a one-time request from the Haida Gwaii Museum to 

fund the archives project. Grant in Lieu of Tax funding has been adjusted to closer to actual values.  This 

has resulted in a tax increase of $10,345 or 15.85%. 

Please see individual requests below: 

 2013 Actual      2014 Actual        2015 Request 

Haida Gwaii 40,000 43,000     43,000 

Haida Gwaii – Archives Project - -  10,000 

Dixon Entrance 8,000 8,000 8,000 

Port Clements Historical 8,500 8,500 10,000  

 

HGI Arts Council 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Delkatla Nature Centre 4,000 4,000 4,000 

Total $64,000 $67,000 $78,500 

2016 to 2019 – The budget shows a continuation of the current budget less the $10,000 one-time 

request from the Haida Gwaii Museum. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the Board considers the operating grants as requested as well as the 

one-time funding request from the Haida Gwaii Museum. 

 

Department 725 - Vancouver Island Regional Library  

 
2014 – On budget for 2014 (small deficit of $69). 
 
2015 – The Vancouver Island Regional Library has decreased their levy to $39,868. The prior year deficit 
has been brought into the 2015 budget.  As a result of no longer having a surplus to carry forward and 
reduced GILT revenue, taxes increased $1,277 or 3.2%. 
 
2016 to 2019 – The financial plan does not include any increases for future years. However, the library 
may request increased funding based on the formula used by them as per the Library act.  
 

11



 

12 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Vancouver Island Regional Library Service be approved 

as presented. 

 

Department 730  – Haida Gwaii Recreation   

2014 – This service had a small surplus for 2014 ($5,500).  

2015 – At the time of writing this report, Staff have not received any budget information for the 2015 R1 

budget.  However, staff are aware of some pending changes which will be reflected in the second round 

of budget discussion. 

2016 to 2019 – The 2015 budget has been carried forward with a small inflationary factor for wages.  
 
Staff Recommendations:  That the Board refer the budget for Haida Gwaii Recreation Service to the 

next round of budget discussions. 

 

Department 735  – Sandspit Community Hall (NEW)   

2014 – Costs associated with the referendum have been brought in to the budget as these costs will be 

recovered in 2015.  

2015 – At the time of writing this report, staff have not received any budget information for the 2015 R1 

budget.  Staff have attempted a line by line budget as budget, however this will be updated in time for 

the second round of budget discussion. 

The Local Government Act is specific on the maximum funding for a new service.  This is approximately 

$15,000 for the first year of the Sandspit Community Hall Service.  Staff would recommend 

requisitioning the full amount.   

2016 to 2019 – The 2015 budget has been carried forward.  
 
Staff Recommendations:  That the Board refer the budget for the Sandspit Community Hall Service to 

the next round of budget discussions. 

 

Department 750 - Mainland Recreation Area C  

2014 – There is a small surplus of $66 which has been carried forward.  

2015 – This service continues to provide small grants of $2,500 to the Oona River Community 

Association and $1,500 for the Prince Rupert Library. It also pays for the building insurance on the Oona 

River Community Hall ($2,300).   

12



 

13 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

2016 to 2019 – No changes have been incorporated into the financial plan. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Mainland Recreation Area C be approved as presented. 

 

 

Department 751 - Mainland Recreation Area A   

2014 – There is a small surplus of $117 which has been carried forward. 

2015 – This service continues to provide small grants of $2,000 for the Dodge Cove Community Hall and 

$3,500 for the Prince Rupert Library.   

2016 to 2019 – No changes have been incorporated into the financial plan. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Mainland Recreation Area A be approved as presented. 

 

Department 810 - Sandspit Water Utility  

2014 – A verbal report will be provided at the R1 Budget meeting. 

2015 – As staff are to be taking over accounting functions for the Sandspit Water service, a line by line 

budget has been attempted using the MIMC 2014 Budget.  

2016 to 2019 – The financial plan shows the grant at a level consistent with 2014.  

Staff Recommendations:  That the Board refer the Sandspit Water budget to the next round of budget 

discussions.  

 

Department 901 - Feasibility Studies  

2014 – On budget (small surplus of $31). 

2015 – The current budget maintains the contribution of $5,000 towards the “Feasibility Fund”. 

2016 to 2018 – The financial plan continues with an annual contribution of $5,000 towards building the 

“Feasibility fund”. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the Board approves the Feasibility Studies budget as presented. 

 

Department 950 - Oona River Local Telephone Service  

13



 

14 | P a g e  
C:\Users\dfish\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet 
Files\Content.Outlook\E3CHKQT7\2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report.docx 

2014 – This was the final year of debt payments for the Oona River Telephone service.  The MFA debt 

reserve fund payout was received earlier than anticipated (December 2014), therefore there is a small 

surplus of $787. This payout will be put towards recovering the outstanding portion of the support 

service allocation. 

2015 – As the taxation limit was $4,000 it was previously agreed to by the Board that support service 

payment would be reduced until after the final debt payments have been made. Once final debt 

payments have been made, staff could requisition to ‘catch up’ on the support payments.  The surplus 

carried forward offsets taxation and therefore the tax requisition is low at $188. 

2016 to 2019 – Not applicable. 

Staff Recommendations:  That the budget for Oona River Telephone Service be approved as presented 

to Round 3. 

14



 

 

 

STAFF REPORT  
 
 

DATE:    January 24th, 2015 
 
FROM:    Jennifer Robb, Treasurer 
 
SUBJECT:   Support Service Allocation 2015 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
THAT the Board receives the staff report “Support Service Allocation 2015”. 
 

 
Background: 
 
The support service allocation is reviewed annually as part of the budget process. In recent 
years, several changes have been implemented in the way the allocation has been calculated in 
an attempt to provide a fair distribution method. 
 
Discussion: 
 
Staff continue to follow the method of allocating wages and other costs remains appropriate.  
This was implemented in time for the 2013 budget.  For the 2015 budget year, only minor 
adjustments have been made to further refine the allocation.   
 
The attached spreadsheet provides a comprehensive breakdown on the support service 
recovery. 

 

15

ITEM 8.2



16


	8.1 REPORTS - 2015 Budget Round 1 - Budget Summary Report
	8.2 REPORTS - Support Service Allocation 2015 Report



